
6th SoRes
6th Social and Humaniora Research Symposium: Community & Youth Development
Volume 2024

Research Article

Increasing the Potential of Pensioners at the
Universitas Islam Bandung Foundation
through Training on Cost of Production
Calculations
Elly Halimatusadiah*, Diamonalisa Sofianty, Yuni Rosdiana, Riyang Mardini

Faculty of Economics and Business, Universitas Islam Bandung

ORCID
Riyang Mardini: https://orcid.org/0000-0003-3991-5315

Abstract.
This study analyzes the increase in the understanding of the pensioners of the
Universitas Islam Bandung Foundation who are registered with the Universitas Islam
Bandung Foundation Pension Fund after being given training and assistance on the
cost of production. The number of respondents to the research are 48 people. This
research used primary data collected through interviews and questionnaires. The
research method used is descriptive analysis and inferential analysis called average
difference test to see differences in pre-test and post-test scores. Based on the test
results with SPSS, the result of independent sample test is <0.05, this indicated that
training and assistance on cost of production and sales had a significant effect on
increasing understanding of the calculation of cost of production for pensioners of the
Universitas Islam Bandung Foundation.

Keywords: cost of production, community partnership program, pension

1. INTRODUCTION

The Unisba Foundation Pension Fund is under the auspices of the Universitas Islam

Bandung Foundation, domiciled at Jalan Taman Sari No 26 Bandung City, which is a

legal entity that manages periodic payments to retired employees of the Universitas

Islam Bandung Foundation.

The income received by retirees today, which differs greatly from the amount during

their working period, does not meet all their needs, giving rise to anxiety, one of

the worries arising from economic problems [1] It is undeniable that the anxiety and

uncertainty in facing retirement faced by retired employees is caused by psychological

aspects, economic aspects and social aspects which are also influenced by one’s self-

adjustment.

How to cite this article: Elly Halimatusadiah*, Diamonalisa Sofianty, Yuni Rosdiana, Riyang Mardini, (2024), “Increasing the Potential of Pensioners at
the Universitas Islam Bandung Foundation through Training on Cost of Production Calculations” in 6th Social and Humaniora Research Symposium:
Community & Youth Development, KnE Social Sciences, pages 50–57. DOI 10.18502/kss.v9i22.16652

Page 50

Corresponding Author: Elly

Halimatusadiah; email:

ellyhalimatusadiah@unisba.ac.id

Published: 9 August 2024

Publishing services provided by

Knowledge E

Elly Halimatusadiah et al. This

article is distributed under the

terms of the Creative Commons

Attribution License, which

permits unrestricted use and

redistribution provided that the

original author and source are

credited.

Selection and Peer-review under

the responsibility of the 6th

SoRes Conference Committee.

http://www.knowledgee.com
https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/
https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/


6th SoRes

Positive self-adjustment is determined by various factors including health, socioeco-

nomic status, age, gender, and one’s perception of retirement [2]. From the description

above, the main problem is the non-utilization of all existing potential and resources

in terms of education, skills, time, and funds for a productive activity that can make a

major contribution to the family economy.

The Community Partnership Program (PKM) is motivated by various problems that

exist in society, including: (1) the inability of most people to develop personal, family and

community life in the era of globalization; (2) higher education science and technology

has not been deliberately aimed at the welfare of the community; (3) the potential of the

community and natural resources in the environment have not been utilized properly and

wisely; (4) territorial physical management that is not yet proportional and professional.

Production training and basic pricing that has been carried out through grant funding

from the Universitas Islam Bandung LPPM have proven to be able to provide improve-

ments, especially in the areas of (1) production knowledge and (2) financial management

skills, especially the calculation of cost of goods and selling prices of products. Because

increasing business does not only focus on the production of goods but also has to pay

attention to financial aspects (3).

2. LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1. Pension Fund

Pension Funds based on the Law of the Republic of Indonesia Number 11 of 1992 pension

funds have the meaning as legal entities that manage and run programs that promise

pension benefits. Currently the pension program implemented by the Universitas Islam

Bandung Foundation is a defined contribution benefit program. In PSAK 18 and also

regulated in law No. 11 of 1992 Article 1 paragraph 8 defined contribution benefits

are retirement plans in which the amount paid as retirement benefits is determined by

contributions to a fund along with investment income. The type of Pension Fund used is

based on Law No. 11 of 1992, namely the Employer’s Pension Fund, which is established

by the employer who has the obligation to look after the interests of all employees

under his umbrella.

The general description of the profiles that will face retirement at the Universitas

Islam Bandung Foundation is as follows:

DOI 10.18502/kss.v9i22.16652 Page 51



6th SoRes

Ta
bl

e
1:

U
ni

sb
a

Em
pl

oy
ee

s
an

d
Le

ct
ur

er
s

Re
tir

in
g

an
d

Fa
ci

ng
Re

tir
em

en
t2

01
6

to
20

22
.

Ye
ar

G
en

de
r

St
at

us
A
ve

ra
ge

w
or

ki
ng

tim
e

(Y
ea

r)
Th

e
am

ou
nt

of
m

on
ey

re
ce

iv
ed

(R
p)

M
al

e
Fe

m
al

e
Le

ct
ur

er
Em

pl
oy

ee
2
0
-2

5
2
6
-3

0
31

-3
5

>3
5

D
ir
ec

t
<7

5
0

<1
jt

<1
,2

20
16

6
2

0
8

1
3

4
0

1
1

4
2

20
17

8
2

2
8

2
2

4
2

0
6

2
2

20
18

6
1

1
6

2
0

4
1

2
2

2
1

20
19

9
6

1
14

4
6

2
3

2
3

10
0

20
20

6
4

1
9

1
1

6
2

1
2

6
2

20
21

7
2

4
5

3
1

3
2

2
1

2
4

20
22

12
6

7
11

3
2

10
3

3
2

10
4

To
ta

l
5
4

2
3

16
6
1

16
15

33
13

9
17

36
15

So
ur

ce
:D

an
a

Pe
ns

iu
n

U
N

IS
BA

,2
02

2

DOI 10.18502/kss.v9i22.16652 Page 52



6th SoRes

Based on the data above, the average pensioner from Unisba earns the most, which

is less than IDR 1,000,000 in one month, or as much as 47%, while their average

expenditure in one month ranges from IDR 2,000,000 – IDR 3,000,000, so with their

retirement many experience frustration because of the insufficiency in the welfare of

the family.

2.2. Training on Cost of Production and Product Selling Price
Determination

In building entrepreneurship, especially for novice entrepreneurs, it is very important

to determine the basic price and product selling price. The cost of production, which

takes into account the total cost of goods completed during the current period [3].

Furthermore, [4] argues that “The cost of production is a number of costs incurred to

process raw materials into finished products that are ready for sale”. From this definition,

the costs in question include costs in the production process including raw materials,

employee intentions, and overhead costs.

From the definition and cost elements above, the respondent’s assessment includes

the following categories: (1) Understand the components of production costs; (2) Under-

stand the cost of production; (3) Understand direct material costs; (4) Understanding

indirect materials; (5) Understanding factory overhead costs; (6) Understand the deter-

mination of the selling price [5].

3. METHOD

Qualitative descriptive analysis method was carried out on independent variables with-

out making comparisons or connecting with other variables to see how the under-

standing of the retirees of the Universitas islam Bandung Foundation in calculating the

cost of production and determining the selling price of products and then measuring

the increase after training. According to [6]: Qualitative research is an inquiry process

of understanding based on distinct methodological traditions of inquiry that explore a

social or human problem [6].

The research method used is a survey descriptive analysis method that uses sampling

from a population through data collection using a questionnaire. This study uses primary

data collected through interviews and questionnaires with retirees at the Universitas

DOI 10.18502/kss.v9i22.16652 Page 53



6th SoRes

Islam Bandung Foundation. The data collected will use a Likert scale. The scale used

in compiling the questionnaire contains the following five levels of answer choices:

Table 2: Table of the Likert.

Scale Answer

1 Extremely Don’t Understand

2 Don’t Understand

3 Quite Understand

4 Understand

5 Very Understand

4. RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1. Descriptive Statistics

Based on the processed questionnaire data, there were 48 eight respondents in this

study, of which 40 of the four respondents were known to be female and 8 respondents

were male.

Table 3: Gender.

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid MAN 8 16.7 16.7 16.7

WOMAN 40 83.3 83.3 100.0

Total 48 100.0 100.0

Source: Data Processed, 2023.

The data description of respondents’ responses can be used to enrich the discussion,

through the description of respondent response data, it can be known how the condition

of each indicator of the variables being studied.

Before the training was held, it was seen that a score of 1 which meant “Extremely

Don’t Understand” dominated the answers of the 48 activity participants, namely 19

people or around 40%. Furthermore, a score of 5 which means “Very Understand” was

chosen by 3 people or 7% of the participants. This means that the participants’ ability

to understand the calculation of the cost of production in determining the selling price

is still very low.

After the training was held, it was seen that the score was dominated by a score

of 4 which means “Understand” which was chosen by 22 people or around 47% of

DOI 10.18502/kss.v9i22.16652 Page 54



6th SoRes

Table 4: Recapitulation of Respondents’ Responses Before Training and Mentoring.

Statement Answer Category Total

1 2 3 4 5

Understand the
components of production
costs.

26 8 8 4 2 48

Understand the cost of
production. 15 15 11 4 3 48

Understand direct material
costs. 18 11 9 5 5 48

Understand indirect
material. 21 8 10 5 4 48

Understand factory over-
head costs. 23 9 9 4 3 48

Understand the determina-
tion of the selling price. 15 14 10 6 3 48

Average 19.67 10.83 10.17 4.67 3.33 48

Percentage 41 % 22% 21 % 9.7% 7% 100%

Source: Data Processed, 2023.

Table 5: Recapitulation of Respondents’ Responses After Training and Mentoring.

Statement Answer Category Total

1 2 3 4 5

Understand the
components of production
costs.

1 1 17 24 5 48

Understand the cost of
production. 1 3 18 20 6 48

Understand direct material
costs. 2 1 12 27 6 48

Understand indirect mate-
rial cost. 1 2 14 24 7 48

Understand factory over-
head costs. 1 3 13 22 9 48

Understand the determina-
tion of the selling price. 1 2 17 19 9 48

Average 1.17 2 15.17 22.67 7 48

Percentage 2.4 % 4% 32% 47% 14.6% 100%

Source: Data Processed, 2023.

respondents. And a score of 1 which means “Extremely Don’t Understand” was chosen

by only 1 person or around 2.4%. That is, with the training on basic price calculations

held for retirees from the Universitas Islam Bandung Foundation it is proven to be able

to increase participants’ understanding.

DOI 10.18502/kss.v9i22.16652 Page 55



6th SoRes

4.2. T-Test

Descriptive statistics of all pre-test and post-test data as follows:

Table 6: T-Test.

Group Statistics

PRETEST_POSTTESTN Mean Std.
Deviation

Std. Error
Mean

OUTPUTPRE TEST 48 39.67 19.749 2.850

POST TEST 48 66.58 20.976 3.028

Source: Data Processed, 2023.

Based on the table above, it can be seen that the average pre-test score was 39.67

and the post-test score was 20.967. This means that the participants gain an increased

understanding and ability of the training provided where there is an increase in score

of 26.91.

Table 7: Independent Samples Test.

Levene’s
Test for
Equality of
Variances

t-test for Equality of Means

F Sig. t df Sig.
(2-tailed)

Mean
Difference

Std. Error
Difference

95% Confidence
Interval of the Dif-
ference

Lower Upper

HASIL

Equal
vari-
ances
assumed

.065 .799 -6.473 94 .000 -26.917 4.158 -35.173 -18.660

Equal
vari-
ances
not
assumed

-6.473 93.660 .000 -26.917 4.158 -35.174 -18.660

Source: Data Processed, 2023.

Information:

If the Sig. (2-tailed) < 0.05, then there is an increase in post-test results from the

previous pre-test results.

If the Sig. (2-tailed) > 0.05, there is no increase in post-test results from the previous

pre-test results.

DOI 10.18502/kss.v9i22.16652 Page 56



6th SoRes

In conclusion, based on the table above, it can be seen that the sig (2-tailed) results

show a value of 0.000, which means that there is an increase in respondents’ under-

standing after conducting training on cost of production for retirees of the Universitas

Islam Bandung Foundation.

5. CONCLUSION

Community Partnership Program (PKM) activities that have been carried out by the

Unisba Faculty of Economics and Business Accounting Study Program for Unisba Foun-

dation Pensioners have been able to provide more value to retirees in setting the cost of

production in setting selling prices, as evidenced by an increase in their understanding

score of the material that has been provided.

References

[1] I. Novendra, R. Puspitasari, and latri mei Winarni, “Literature review: Dukungan sosial
menghadapi masa pensiun,”. J. Heal. Res. Sci. 2021;1(1):42–52.

[2] Wulandari MD. P. D., & Lestari, “Pengaruh penerimaan Diri pada kondisi pensiun dan
dukungan sosial terhadap kecemasan menghadapi masa pensiun pada pegawai
negeri sipil di Kabupaten Badung,” J. Psikol. Udayana, vol. 5, no. 2, pp. 87–99, 2018,
[Online]. Available: https://ocs.unud.ac.id/index.php/psikologi/article/view/40403

[3] Hansen MM, Don R. Mowen, Akuntansi Manajerial. 8th ed. Jakarta: Salemba Empat;
2019.

[4] Mulyadi, Sistem Akuntansi. 4th ed. Jakarta: Salemba Empat; 2016.

[5] Sujarweni VW. Analisis Laporan Keuangan: Teori, Aplikasi & Hasil Penelitian.
Yogyakarta: Pustaka Baru Press; 2019.

[6] C. John W. Penelitian Kualitatif & Desain Riset : Memilih Diantara Lima Pendekatan.,
3rd ed. Yogyakarta, 2015.

DOI 10.18502/kss.v9i22.16652 Page 57


	INTRODUCTION
	LITERATURE REVIEW
	Pension Fund
	Training on Cost of Production and Product Selling Price Determination

	METHOD
	RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
	Descriptive Statistics
	T-Test

	CONCLUSION
	References

