



## Research Article

# Increasing the Potential of Pensioners at the Universitas Islam Bandung Foundation through Training on Cost of Production Calculations

Elly Halimatusadiah\*, Diamonalisa Sofianty, Yuni Rosdiana, Riyang Mardini

Faculty of Economics and Business, Universitas Islam Bandung

## **ORCID**

Riyang Mardini: https://orcid.org/0000-0003-3991-5315

#### Abstract.

This study analyzes the increase in the understanding of the pensioners of the Universitas Islam Bandung Foundation who are registered with the Universitas Islam Bandung Foundation Pension Fund after being given training and assistance on the cost of production. The number of respondents to the research are 48 people. This research used primary data collected through interviews and questionnaires. The research method used is descriptive analysis and inferential analysis called average difference test to see differences in pre-test and post-test scores. Based on the test results with SPSS, the result of independent sample test is <0.05, this indicated that training and assistance on cost of production and sales had a significant effect on increasing understanding of the calculation of cost of production for pensioners of the Universitas Islam Bandung Foundation.

Keywords: cost of production, community partnership program, pension

Corresponding Author: Elly
Halimatusadiah; email:
ellyhalimatusadiah@unisba.ac.id

Published: 9 August 2024

## Publishing services provided by Knowledge E

© Elly Halimatusadiah et al. This article is distributed under the terms of the Creative Commons
Attribution License, which permits unrestricted use and redistribution provided that the original author and source are credited.

Selection and Peer-review under the responsibility of the 6th SoRes Conference Committee.

## 1. INTRODUCTION

The Unisba Foundation Pension Fund is under the auspices of the Universitas Islam Bandung Foundation, domiciled at Jalan Taman Sari No 26 Bandung City, which is a legal entity that manages periodic payments to retired employees of the Universitas Islam Bandung Foundation.

The income received by retirees today, which differs greatly from the amount during their working period, does not meet all their needs, giving rise to anxiety, one of the worries arising from economic problems [1] It is undeniable that the anxiety and uncertainty in facing retirement faced by retired employees is caused by psychological aspects, economic aspects and social aspects which are also influenced by one's self-adjustment.

**□** OPEN ACCESS



Positive self-adjustment is determined by various factors including health, socioeconomic status, age, gender, and one's perception of retirement [2]. From the description above, the main problem is the non-utilization of all existing potential and resources in terms of education, skills, time, and funds for a productive activity that can make a major contribution to the family economy.

The Community Partnership Program (PKM) is motivated by various problems that exist in society, including: (1) the inability of most people to develop personal, family and community life in the era of globalization; (2) higher education science and technology has not been deliberately aimed at the welfare of the community; (3) the potential of the community and natural resources in the environment have not been utilized properly and wisely; (4) territorial physical management that is not yet proportional and professional.

Production training and basic pricing that has been carried out through grant funding from the Universitas Islam Bandung LPPM have proven to be able to provide improvements, especially in the areas of (1) production knowledge and (2) financial management skills, especially the calculation of cost of goods and selling prices of products. Because increasing business does not only focus on the production of goods but also has to pay attention to financial aspects (3).

## 2. LITERATURE REVIEW

## 2.1. Pension Fund

Pension Funds based on the Law of the Republic of Indonesia Number 11 of 1992 pension funds have the meaning as legal entities that manage and run programs that promise pension benefits. Currently the pension program implemented by the Universitas Islam Bandung Foundation is a defined contribution benefit program. In PSAK 18 and also regulated in law No. 11 of 1992 Article 1 paragraph 8 defined contribution benefits are retirement plans in which the amount paid as retirement benefits is determined by contributions to a fund along with investment income. The type of Pension Fund used is based on Law No. 11 of 1992, namely the Employer's Pension Fund, which is established by the employer who has the obligation to look after the interests of all employees under his umbrella.

The general description of the profiles that will face retirement at the Universitas Islam Bandung Foundation is as follows:

DOI 10.18502/kss.v9i22.16652

TABLE 1: Unisba Employees and Lecturers Retiring and Facing Retirement 2016 to 2022.

Year	e G	Gender	Sta	Status	A	rerage work	Average working time (Year)	ar)		The amour	The amount of money received (Rp)	ceived (Rp)
	Male	Female	Lecturer	Employee	20-25	26-30	31-35	<b>&gt;35</b>	Direct	<750	<1 jt	<1,2
2016	9	2	0	o	-	е	4	0	_	7	4	2
2017	<sub>∞</sub>	2	7	œ	2	7	4	2	0	9	2	7
2018	9	_	_	9	2	0	4	_	2	2	2	_
2019	<b>o</b>	9	_	14	4	9	2	е	2	е	10	0
2020	9	4	1	6	1	_	9	2	_	2	9	2
2021	7	2	4	Ŋ	m	_	m	2	2	_	2	4
2022	12	9	7	11	т	2	10	т	т	2	10	4
Total	54	23	16	61	16	15	33	13	O	17	36	15
Source: [	Source: Dana Pensiun UNISBA, 2022	UNISBA, 202	22									

Page 52 DOI 10.18502/kss.v9i22.16652



Based on the data above, the average pensioner from Unisba earns the most, which is less than IDR 1,000,000 in one month, or as much as 47%, while their average expenditure in one month ranges from IDR 2,000,000 – IDR 3,000,000, so with their retirement many experience frustration because of the insufficiency in the welfare of the family.

# 2.2. Training on Cost of Production and Product Selling Price Determination

In building entrepreneurship, especially for novice entrepreneurs, it is very important to determine the basic price and product selling price. The cost of production, which takes into account the total cost of goods completed during the current period [3]. Furthermore, [4] argues that "The cost of production is a number of costs incurred to process raw materials into finished products that are ready for sale". From this definition, the costs in question include costs in the production process including raw materials, employee intentions, and overhead costs.

From the definition and cost elements above, the respondent's assessment includes the following categories: (1) Understand the components of production costs; (2) Understand the cost of production; (3) Understand direct material costs; (4) Understanding indirect materials; (5) Understanding factory overhead costs; (6) Understand the determination of the selling price [5].

## 3. METHOD

Qualitative descriptive analysis method was carried out on independent variables without making comparisons or connecting with other variables to see how the understanding of the retirees of the Universitas islam Bandung Foundation in calculating the cost of production and determining the selling price of products and then measuring the increase after training. According to [6]: Qualitative research is an inquiry process of understanding based on distinct methodological traditions of inquiry that explore a social or human problem [6].

The research method used is a survey descriptive analysis method that uses sampling from a population through data collection using a questionnaire. This study uses primary data collected through interviews and questionnaires with retirees at the Universitas



Islam Bandung Foundation. The data collected will use a Likert scale. The scale used in compiling the questionnaire contains the following five levels of answer choices:

TABLE 2: Table of the Likert.

Scale	Answer
1	Extremely Don't Understand
2	Don't Understand
3	Quite Understand
4	Understand
5	Very Understand

## 4. RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

# 4.1. Descriptive Statistics

Based on the processed questionnaire data, there were 48 eight respondents in this study, of which 40 of the four respondents were known to be female and 8 respondents were male.

TABLE 3: Gender.

		Frequency	Percent	Valid Percent	Cumulative Percent
Valid	MAN	8	16.7	16.7	16.7
	WOMAN	40	83.3	83.3	100.0
	Total	48	100.0	100.0	

Source: Data Processed, 2023.

The data description of respondents' responses can be used to enrich the discussion, through the description of respondent response data, it can be known how the condition of each indicator of the variables being studied.

Before the training was held, it was seen that a score of 1 which meant "Extremely Don't Understand" dominated the answers of the 48 activity participants, namely 19 people or around 40%. Furthermore, a score of 5 which means "Very Understand" was chosen by 3 people or 7% of the participants. This means that the participants' ability to understand the calculation of the cost of production in determining the selling price is still very low.

After the training was held, it was seen that the score was dominated by a score of 4 which means "Understand" which was chosen by 22 people or around 47% of

DOI 10.18502/kss.v9i22.16652 Page 54

TABLE 4: Recapitulation of Respondents' Responses Before Training and Mentoring.

Statement	Answer Category					
	1	2	3	4	5	
Understand the components of production costs.		8	8	4	2	48
Understand the cost of production.	15	15	11	4	3	48
Understand direct material costs.	18	11	9	5	5	48
Understand indirect material.	21	8	10	5	4	48
Understand factory overhead costs.	23	9	9	4	3	48
Understand the determination of the selling price.	15	14	10	6	3	48
Average	19.67	10.83	10.17	4.67	3.33	48
Percentage	41 %	22%	21 %	9.7%	7%	100%

Source: Data Processed, 2023.

TABLE 5: Recapitulation of Respondents' Responses After Training and Mentoring.

Statement		Ar	nswer Catego	ory		Total
	1	2	3	4	5	
Understand the components of production costs.		1	17	24	5	48
Understand the cost of production.	1	3	18	20	6	48
Understand direct material costs.	2	1	12	27	6	48
Understand indirect material cost.	1	2	14	24	7	48
Understand factory overhead costs.	1	3	13	22	9	48
Understand the determination of the selling price.	1	2	17	19	9	48
Average	1.17	2	15.17	22.67	7	48
Percentage	2.4 %	4%	32%	47%	14.6%	100%

Source: Data Processed, 2023.

respondents. And a score of 1 which means "Extremely Don't Understand" was chosen by only 1 person or around 2.4%. That is, with the training on basic price calculations held for retirees from the Universitas Islam Bandung Foundation it is proven to be able to increase participants' understanding.

DOI 10.18502/kss.v9i22.16652



# 4.2. T-Test

Descriptive statistics of all pre-test and post-test data as follows:

TABLE 6: T-Test.

		Group S	Statistics		
	PRETEST_POSTTE	::N	Mean	Std. Deviation	Std. Erroi Mean
OUTPU	IPRE TEST	48	39.67	19.749	2.850
	POST TEST	48	66.58	20.976	3.028

Source: Data Processed, 2023.

Based on the table above, it can be seen that the average pre-test score was 39.67 and the post-test score was 20.967. This means that the participants gain an increased understanding and ability of the training provided where there is an increase in score of 26.91.

TABLE 7: Independent Samples Test.

		Lever Test Equal Varia	for lity of			t-test f	or Equality o	of Means		
		F	Sig.	t	df	Sig. (2-tailed)	Mean Difference	Std. Error Difference		onfidence of the Dif-
									Lower	Upper
HASIL	Equal vari- ances assumed	.065	.799	-6.473	94	.000	-26.917	4.158	-35.173	-18.660
	Equal vari- ances not assumed			-6.473	93.660	.000	-26.917	4.158	-35.174	-18.660

Source: Data Processed, 2023.

## Information:

If the Sig. (2-tailed) < 0.05, then there is an increase in post-test results from the previous pre-test results.

If the Sig. (2-tailed) > 0.05, there is no increase in post-test results from the previous pre-test results.

DOI 10.18502/kss.v9i22.16652 Page 56



In conclusion, based on the table above, it can be seen that the sig (2-tailed) results show a value of 0.000, which means that there is an increase in respondents' understanding after conducting training on cost of production for retirees of the Universitas Islam Bandung Foundation.

# 5. CONCLUSION

Community Partnership Program (PKM) activities that have been carried out by the Unisba Faculty of Economics and Business Accounting Study Program for Unisba Foundation Pensioners have been able to provide more value to retirees in setting the cost of production in setting selling prices, as evidenced by an increase in their understanding score of the material that has been provided.

## References

- [1] I. Novendra, R. Puspitasari, and latri mei Winarni, "Literature review: Dukungan sosial menghadapi masa pensiun,". J. Heal. Res. Sci. 2021;1(1):42–52.
- [2] Wulandari MD. P. D., & Lestari, "Pengaruh penerimaan Diri pada kondisi pensiun dan dukungan sosial terhadap kecemasan menghadapi masa pensiun pada pegawai negeri sipil di Kabupaten Badung," J. Psikol. Udayana, vol. 5, no. 2, pp. 87–99, 2018, [Online]. Available: https://ocs.unud.ac.id/index.php/psikologi/article/view/40403
- [3] Hansen MM, Don R. Mowen, Akuntansi Manajerial. 8th ed. Jakarta: Salemba Empat; 2019.
- [4] Mulyadi, Sistem Akuntansi. 4th ed. Jakarta: Salemba Empat; 2016.
- [5] Sujarweni VW. Analisis Laporan Keuangan: Teori, Aplikasi & Hasil Penelitian. Yogyakarta: Pustaka Baru Press; 2019.
- [6] C. John W. Penelitian Kualitatif & Desain Riset: Memilih Diantara Lima Pendekatan., 3rd ed. Yogyakarta, 2015.

DOI 10.18502/kss.v9i22.16652